MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR
August 27, 2024

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, August 27, 2024, in
the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order
at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of
the meeting notice was on Aug. 22, 2024. The following board members were present — Blowers,
Longmore, Parliament, Bryner, Gibbons, Kleeb and Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk.
Absent-Fox

Motion by , 2", to approve the minutes of the Aug. 13, 2024. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$128722.49;SS-9395.86;Ret-8921.78;Exp-2321.17,

Ace Hardware Supp 17.18
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 21411.86
Black Hills Energy Fuel 1363.51
Borders Law Office Pub. Def. 8060
Broken Bow Airport Authority Support 1083.33
Central Ne Medical Clinic Pc 315932 107.1
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repai July 31,2024 1557
Chase Corbin reimb. 44.33
Consolidated Management Company 2402125 203
Custer County Chief 21940 219
Custer County Imprest Account Fee 5
Custer County Insurance reimb. 25.35
Custer County Treasurer Fee 25
Custer Public Power District Serv 265.1
Custer Transfer Station Inc Rent 4800
Das State Accounting-Central Financ Prog 564
Dollar General Store Supp 125.95
Dvorak Law Group Llc Fees 2315
Eakes Office Solutions Off Supp 491.96
Erickson Law Llc Fees 120
Fastenal Company Nekea207809 46.08
First Concord Benefits Group Llc Fees 80
Garden County Sheriff Fees 18.66
Great Plains Communications Serv 214.78
Grocery Kart Groc 650.71
Grocery Kart - Cardboard July Cardboard 126
Howard County Sheriff's Office Fees 194
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc 13478 203.38
Lincoln County Sheriff Fees 18
Markham Construction 3516 1850
Marsh Law Office Fees 4670
Naco Reg 125
Nansel's Best Service 14896 647.36



Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment 16820 360
Peterson Legal Services Pc Llo Fees 6288.92
Physicians Laboratory Pc Lab 3050
Quill Corporation Off Supp 199.99
Sandhills Custom Creations 3177 96.3
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham Fees 2980
Shawn Kaskie Hdmi Cord 10.26
Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo Fees 745
Susan Martin reimb. 13.64
Syndicate Publishing Publ. 194.74
Targets Online 153731 431.54
Tobey Law Fees 1550
Trotter Service 610873 526.5
Varney Healthmart 227183 398.75
Verizon Wireless Serv 54.05
Verizon Wireless Serv 340.87
Verizon Wireless Serv 54.05
Village Uniform 602527 24.43
Weathercraft Company Of North Platt 17168 400
Wenquist Inc. 407411 55.96
911 Custom 56513 302.9

Motion by Gibbons, 2" Longmore, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-
All

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$89680.88;SS-6729.39;Ret-5416.01;Exp-323.07

Ace Hardware 40613 103.94
Akrs Equipment 3930898 517.92
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska Prem. 16405.85
Bk Commaodities Inc 776801 10009.74
Brad White Rent 525
Callaway True Value 28447/1 24.99
Carquest Of Broken Bow 284069 302.74
Custer County Chief Pub 47.08
Custer County Highway Petty Cash reimb. 15.02
Custer County Postage Pstge 95.61
Eakes Office Solutions 8986669-0 26.43
Fastenal Company Nekea207691 8.89
Filter Care 132360 255.65
First Concord Benefits Group Llc Fees 20
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances 2173657 43.95
Interstate Battery Systems 340004060 580.8
Island Supply Welding Company 324032 164.4
Jebro Inc 291748 59946.66
K Jacobsen Services 24-Aug 550
Lcl Truck Equipment Inv1009615 68.2



Marc

Martin Marietta

Mead Lumber

Myers Construction Inc

Ne Emergency Management Agency
Nebraska Truck Center

Nichols Plbg & Htg

Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co
O'brien's Hardware

Overton Sand & Gravel

Paulsen Inc.

Paulsen, Inc

Pavement Repair & Supplies Inc
Road Builders Machinery & Supply
Sargent Pipe Company

Syndicate Publishing

Titan Machinery

Trotter Service

Verzion Wireless

Wenquist Inc.

Motion by Parliament, 2" Bryner, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

0825670-In
Eng
10998439
8459

Ref
Nplro420152
1846
Cui1378364
200746
86166
27609
233626
2024-985
P66939
0066134-In
Publ.
S00095976-1
611321

Serv
406323

590
13827.63
9.99
28518.75
187.09
2355.09
1407.05
888.99
29.99
12038.64
4454.84
20115.23
12062
670.54
200
33.99
1240.9
20140.8
85.92
619.6

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$8982.81;SS-669.85;Ret-606.34;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska
Centurylink

Consolidated Telephone
Great Plains Communications

Motion by Parliament, 2" Longmore, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote.

Ayes-All

DEEDS PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$94.21;SS-7.21;
Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve Deeds P & M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-

All

COVID FUND CLAIMS:
Ackerman General Contracting Llc

Motion by Parliament, 2" Bryner, to approve the COVID Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:
Custer County Chief
Huntrex

Motion by Longmore, 2" Bryner, to approve the Visitors Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote.

Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2" Parliament, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the Board

Prem.
Serv
Serv
Serv

Steps Proj.

300028327
Inv*000528

of Equalization at 9:15 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

2826.8
515.88
117.52
450.96

73298.5

8.19
350



E. Taylor, Co. Assessor reported on the Cemetery’s in Custer County and the exemption
status.

Taylor reported on a correction and refund request for three years for S. Palmer.

Motion by Parliament,2"d Longmore, to approve a 3 year refund of taxes on correction of
steel building, 2021-$36.80; 2022-$37.10; 2023-$36.44., and direct the Co. Treasurer to
reimburse any subdivision less than 200.00. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey presented and reviewed the Preliminary Allocation requests for all
subdivisions.

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to approve Res. #25-2024, approving all political subdivision
Preliminary Levy Allocations request as presented for FY2024-25, with approval of Corner
Township pending on the approval of the 1% restricted funds authority. Roll call vote.
Ayes-Parliament, Longmore, Kleeb, Bryner  Nays-Gibbons

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Bryner, to adjourn as the Board of Equalization and reconvene as the
County Board at 9:40 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Historical Society’s request was reviewed. Motion by Gibbons, 2" Parliament, to reduce the
request by one third, and none in future years. Roll call vote. Ayes-Gibbons, Parliament Nays-
Bryner, Longmore, Kleeb  Motion Failed

Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to approve support as requested, $8500.00 for Custer County
Historical Society, and $8000.00 for Seven Valleys Historical Society, with a notice that this
may be the last support. Roll call vote. Ayes-Bryner, Longmore, Kleeb, Nays-Gibbons,
Parliament

Motion by Bryner, 2" Longmore, to authorize Chairman Blowers to sign the Quit Claim Deed to
Broken Bow Township on a -2.43 acre piece of ground. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Cash in Lieu agreement needs sign each year. Motion by Kleeb, 2" Parliament, to authorize
Chairman Blowers to sign the annual Administration Agreement Cash Out, $450.00. Roll call
vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner,2" Parliament, to approve an application for CPPD, to install underground a
single phase powerline for new residence. S18/19,T14,R24. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Jacobsen and Olson reviewed the three options for armor coat and to reject Figgins bid because
of increased rates, and the Co. Board suggested asking for bids earlier in year. Motion by
Bryner, 2nd Parliament, to reject the Figgins bid for armor coating and go out on open market to
get within $50,000.00 of figure presented for project. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Gibbons-absent

Curtis Stallbaumer, Woodriver Township Treasurer was present to discuss terminating the

township board and letting the County take over roads. After much discussion, he will talk to the
County Road dept. and get some figures to contract with the County for maintaining the roads.

A Public Comment time was opened.



Meeting adjourned at 10:55 a.m. and open a meeting for Corner Township by Co. Board acting
on behalf of Corner Township.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



