MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR August 27, 2024

The Custer County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Tuesday, August 27, 2024, in the boardroom of the Custer County Courthouse. Chairman Blowers called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on Aug. 22, 2024. The following board members were present – Blowers, Longmore, Parliament, Bryner, Gibbons, Kleeb and Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk. Absent-Fox

Motion by , 2nd , to approve the minutes of the Aug. 13, 2024. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$12	28722.49;SS-9395.86;Ret-8	921.78;Exp-2321.17
Ace Hardware	Supp	17.18
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	21411.86
Black Hills Energy	Fuel	1363.51
Borders Law Office	Pub. Def.	8060
Broken Bow Airport Authority	Support	1083.33
Central Ne Medical Clinic Pc	315932	107.1
Charron Lawn Care & Sprinkler Repai	July 31,2024	1557
Chase Corbin	reimb.	44.33
Consolidated Management Company	2402125	203
Custer County Chief	21940	219
Custer County Imprest Account	Fee	5
Custer County Insurance	reimb.	25.35
Custer County Treasurer	Fee	25
Custer Public Power District	Serv	265.1
Custer Transfer Station Inc	Rent	4800
Das State Accounting-Central Financ	Prog	564
Dollar General Store	Supp	125.95
Dvorak Law Group Llc	Fees	2315
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	491.96
Erickson Law Llc	Fees	120
Fastenal Company	Nekea207809	46.08
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	Fees	80
Garden County Sheriff	Fees	18.66
Great Plains Communications	Serv	214.78
Grocery Kart	Groc	650.71
Grocery Kart - Cardboard	July Cardboard	126
Howard County Sheriff's Office	Fees	19.4
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc	13478	203.38
Lincoln County Sheriff	Fees	18
Markham Construction	3516	1850
Marsh Law Office	Fees	4670
Naco	Reg	125
Nansel's Best Service	14896	647.36

Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment	16820	360
Peterson Legal Services Pc Llo	Fees	6288.92
Physicians Laboratory Pc	Lab	3050
Quill Corporation	Off Supp	199.99
Sandhills Custom Creations	3177	96.3
Sennett Duncan Jenkins & Wickham	Fees	2980
Shawn Kaskie	Hdmi Cord	10.26
Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo	Fees	745
Susan Martin	reimb.	13.64
Syndicate Publishing	Publ.	194.74
Targets Online	153731	431.54
Tobey Law	Fees	1550
Trotter Service	610873	526.5
Varney Healthmart	227183	398.75
Verizon Wireless	Serv	54.05
Verizon Wireless	Serv	340.87
Verizon Wireless	Serv	54.05
Village Uniform	602527	24.43
Weathercraft Company Of North Platt	17168	400
Wenquist Inc.	407411	55.96
911 Custom	56513	302.9
ar a cua and a		

Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Longmore, to approve the General Fund Claims, Roll call vote. Ayes-All

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$89680.88;SS-6729.39;Ret-5416.01;Exp-323.07

		, r
Ace Hardware	40613	103.94
Akrs Equipment	3930898	517.92
Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	16405.85
Bk Commodities Inc	776801	10009.74
Brad White	Rent	525
Callaway True Value	28447/1	24.99
Carquest Of Broken Bow	284069	302.74
Custer County Chief	Pub	47.08
Custer County Highway Petty Cash	reimb.	15.02
Custer County Postage	Pstge	95.61
Eakes Office Solutions	8986669-0	26.43
Fastenal Company	Nekea207691	8.89
Filter Care	132360	255.65
First Concord Benefits Group Llc	Fees	20
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances	2173657	43.95
Interstate Battery Systems	340004060	580.8
Island Supply Welding Company	324032	164.4
Jebro Inc	291748	59946.66
K Jacobsen Services	24-Aug	550
Lcl Truck Equipment	Inv1009615	68.2

Marc	0825670-In	590
Martin Marietta	Eng	13827.63
Mead Lumber	10998439	9.99
Myers Construction Inc	8459	28518.75
Ne Emergency Management Agency	Ref	187.09
Nebraska Truck Center	Nplro420152	2355.09
Nichols Plbg & Htg	1846	1407.05
Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co	Cui1378364	888.99
O'brien's Hardware	200746	29.99
Overton Sand & Gravel	86166	12038.64
Paulsen Inc.	27609	4454.84
Paulsen, Inc	233626	20115.23
Pavement Repair & Supplies Inc	2024-985	12062
Road Builders Machinery & Supply	P66939	670.54
Sargent Pipe Company	0066134-In	200
Syndicate Publishing	Publ.	33.99
Titan Machinery	So0095976-1	1240.9
Trotter Service	611321	20140.8
Verzion Wireless	Serv	85.92
Wenquist Inc.	406323	619.6
1		

Motion by Parliament, 2nd Bryner, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$8982.81;SS-669.85;Ret-606.34;

Bc/Bs Of Nebraska	Prem.	2826.8
Centurylink	Serv	515.88
Consolidated Telephone	Serv	117.52
Great Plains Communications	Serv	450.96

Motion by Parliament, 2^{nd} Longmore, to approve Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

DEEDS PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$94.21;SS-7.21; Motion by Longmore, 2nd Bryner, to approve Deeds P & M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-All

COVID FUND CLAIMS:

Ackerman General Contracting Llc Steps Proj. 73298.5 Motion by Parliament, 2nd Bryner, to approve the COVID Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:

 Custer County Chief
 300028327
 8.19

 Huntrex
 Inv*000528
 350

Motion by Longmore, 2^{nd} Bryner, to approve the Visitors Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Longmore, 2nd Parliament, to adjourn as the County Board and convene as the **Board** of Equalization at 9:15 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

E. Taylor, Co. Assessor reported on the Cemetery's in Custer County and the exemption status.

Taylor reported on a correction and refund request for three years for S. Palmer. Motion by Parliament,2nd Longmore, to approve a 3 year refund of taxes on correction of steel building, 2021-\$36.80; 2022-\$37.10; 2023-\$36.44., and direct the Co. Treasurer to reimburse any subdivision less than 200.00. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Clerk Gracey presented and reviewed the Preliminary Allocation requests for all subdivisions.

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to approve Res. #25-2024, approving all political subdivision Preliminary Levy Allocations request as presented for FY2024-25, with approval of Corner Township pending on the approval of the 1% restricted funds authority. Roll call vote. Ayes-Parliament, Longmore, Kleeb, Bryner Nays-Gibbons

Motion by Kleeb, 2^{nd} Bryner, to adjourn as the **Board of Equalization** and reconvene as the County Board **at 9:40 a.m.** Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Historical Society's request was reviewed. Motion by Gibbons, 2nd Parliament, to reduce the request by one third, and none in future years. Roll call vote. Ayes-Gibbons, Parliament Nays-Bryner, Longmore, Kleeb Motion Failed

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to approve support as requested, \$8500.00 for Custer County Historical Society, and \$8000.00 for Seven Valleys Historical Society, with a notice that this may be the last support. Roll call vote. Ayes-Bryner, Longmore, Kleeb, Nays-Gibbons, Parliament

Motion by Bryner, 2nd Longmore, to authorize Chairman Blowers to sign the Quit Claim Deed to Broken Bow Township on a -2.43 acre piece of ground. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Cash in Lieu agreement needs sign each year. Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Parliament, to authorize Chairman Blowers to sign the annual Administration Agreement Cash Out, \$450.00. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner,2nd Parliament, to approve an application for CPPD, to install underground a single phase powerline for new residence. S18/19,T14,R24. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Jacobsen and Olson reviewed the three options for armor coat and to reject Figgins bid because of increased rates, and the Co. Board suggested asking for bids earlier in year. Motion by Bryner, 2nd Parliament, to reject the Figgins bid for armor coating and go out on open market to get within \$50,000.00 of figure presented for project. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Gibbons-absent

Curtis Stallbaumer, Woodriver Township Treasurer was present to discuss terminating the township board and letting the County take over roads. After much discussion, he will talk to the County Road dept. and get some figures to contract with the County for maintaining the roads.

A Public Comment time was opened.

Meeting adjourned at 10:55 a.m. and open a meeting for Corner Township by Co. Board acting on behalf of Corner Township.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk